

No. 04-413

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, *ET AL.*, PETITIONERS

v.

RICK HOMANS AND SANDER RUE, RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE HONORABLE SENATORS ERNEST
F. HOLLINGS, THEODORE F. STEVENS, ROBERT
C. BYRD, JOHN F. REED, DIANNE E. FEINSTEIN,
CHARLES E. SCHUMER, CHRISTOPHER J. DODD,
AND ARLEN SPECTER AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Counsel of Record:

SCOTT N. AUBY
Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 383-8053

Of Counsel:

LAYTH ELHASSANI
*Legal Counsel to the
Hon. Senator Hollings*
EMILY S. PIERCE
JOCELYN C. BRAMBLE
Debevoise & Plimpton LLP

Dated: October 25, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Threats Posed by Unlimited Campaign Spending.....	3
II. The Albuquerque Experiment with Limited Campaign Spending	12
III. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision and an Earlier Sixth Circuit Decision Conflict with a Recent Second Circuit Decision Holding that Vermont’s Campaign Spending Limits Serve Compelling Governmental Interests	14
IV. The Tenth Circuit Misinterpreted the Scope of <i>Buckley</i>	16
V. The First Amendment Permits Legislative Bodies to Tailor Campaign Spending Limits Narrowly to Prevent the Appearance of Corruption and the Distraction of Elected Officials from Their Duties.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	17
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	2, 16, 17, 19
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	19
<i>Denver Area Education Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	17
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	18
<i>Homans v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 366 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 2004)	12, 14, 15
<i>Homans v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D.N.M. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 366 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 2004)	12, 13, 14
<i>Kruse v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 142 F.3d 907 (6th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Landell v. Sorrell</i> , 382 F.3d 91 (2d. Cir. 2004)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D

	<u>Page</u>
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 540 U.S. 93, 124 S. Ct. 619 (2003).....	5, 14, 17, 18
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C.), <i>aff'd in part</i> <i>and vacated in part</i> , 540 U.S. 93, 124 S. Ct. 619 (2003).....	11
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	18
<i>Rosenstiel v. Rodriguez</i> , 101 F.3d 1544 (8th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993).....	19

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

131 Cong. Rec. S74 (daily ed. Jan. 3, 1985)	9, 10
142 Cong. Rec. S377 (daily ed. Jan. 25, 1996).....	7
142 Cong. Rec. S6680 (daily ed. June 24, 1996).....	7, 10, 12
142 Cong. Rec. S9471 (daily ed. Aug. 2, 1996)	12
143 Cong. Rec. S2379 (daily ed. Mar. 18, 1997)	9, 20
143 Cong. Rec. S2382 (daily ed. Mar. 18, 1997)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D

	<u>Page</u>
144 Cong. Rec. H4443 (daily ed. June 10, 1998)	10
145 Cong. Rec. S10391 (daily ed. Aug. 5, 1999)	9
146 Cong. Rec. S1793 (daily ed. Mar. 28, 2000)	12
147 Cong. Rec. S2853 (daily ed. Mar. 26, 2001) ...8, 9, 10	
148 Cong. Rec. S1991 (daily ed. Mar. 18, 2002)	9
S. 1684 and S. 1185, 98th Cong. (1982-83).....	8
S. 59 and S.J. Res. 313, 99th Cong. (1984-85).....	8
H.R. 2473, S.J. Res. 21, and S.J. Res. 282, 100th Cong. (1987-88).....	8
H.R. 1456 and S.J. Res. 48, 101st Cong. (1989-90)	8
S.J. Res. 35 and S.J. Res. 60, 102d Cong. (1991-92).....	8
H.R. 3571, H. Res. 168, S.J. Res. 10, and S.J. Res. 37, 103d Cong. (1993-94)	8
H.R. 3651, H.R. 3658, and S.J. Res. 18, 104th Cong. (1995-96)	8
S. 1057, H.R. 77, H.R. 243, H.R. 1366, H.R. 3851, S.J. Res. 2, S.J. Res. 18, and H.J. Res. 119, 105th Cong. (1997-98).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D

	<u>Page</u>
S. 1502 and S.J. Res. 6, 106th Cong. (1999-2000)	8
S.J. Res. 4 and S.J. Res. 33, 107th Cong. (2001-02)	8
S.J. Res. 5, 108th Cong. (2003-04)	8

OTHER MATERIALS

Vincent Blasi, <i>Free Speech and the Widening Gyre of Fund-Raising: Why Campaign Spending Limits May Not Violate the First Amendment After All</i> , 94 Colum. L. Rev. 1281 (1994)	20
Brief for Appellants, <i>Homans v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 366 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 2004) (No. 02-2244).....	14
Center for Responsive Politics, <i>The Big Picture: Winning vs. Spending, 2000 Cycle</i> , at http://www.opensecrets.org/bigpicture/bigspenders.asp?cycle=2000 (last visited Oct. 21, 2004)	4
News Release, Federal Election Commission, FEC Reports on Congressional Financial Activity for 2000 (May 15, 2001) <i>available at</i> http://www.fec.gov/press/press2001/051501conginact/051501conginact.html	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D

	<u>Page</u>
News Release, Federal Election Commission, FEC Releases Congressional Fundraising Summary (Sept. 9, 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.fec.gov/press/press2002/ 20020909canstats/20020909canstat.html	5
Ted Sherman, “Special-interest cash greases political wheels,” <i>The Star-Ledger (Newark, N.J.)</i> , Oct. 21, 2001	6
Peter H. Stone, “The Return of Hard Money,” <i>National Journal</i> , Oct. 19, 2002	5, 6
Tom Humphrey, “Bush’s bundlers best Kerry’s collectors,” <i>The Knoxville News-Sentinel</i> , Sept. 26, 2004.....	5
